
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Lea las siguientes instrucciones atentamente antes de usar el producto. Guarde este 
manual para futuras referencias o nuevos usuarios.

 - El aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 3 años bajo supervisión.
 - Este aparato pueden utilizarlo niños con edad de 8 años o más y por personas 

con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o falta de 
experiencia y conocimiento, si han sido sometidos a vigilancia o instrucciones 
relativas al uso del aparato con total seguridad y siempre que comprendan los 
peligros que entrañan. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y 
el mantenimiento a realizar por el usuario no deben realizarlos los niños sin 
supervisión.

 - El aparato debe estar alimentado a muy baja tensión de seguridad establecida 
en el marcado del producto.

 - Inspeccione el cable de alimentación regularmente en busca de daños visibles. 
Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por un cable o 
conjunto especial a suministrar por el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica oficial de 
Cecotec o por su servicio posventa para evitar cualquier tipo de peligro.

 - ADVERTENCIA: mantenga seco el aparato.
 - Este aparato contiene baterías que no pueden ser reemplazadas.
 - Este aparato está diseñado exclusivamente para uso doméstico quedando 

excluido su uso en bares, restaurantes, granjas, hoteles, moteles y oficinas.
 - Asegúrese de que el voltaje de red coincida con el voltaje especificado en la 

etiqueta de clasificación del producto y de que el enchufe tenga toma de tierra.
 - No sumerja el cable, el enchufe o cualquier parte del producto en agua o 

cualquier otro líquido, ni exponga las conexiones eléctricas al agua. Asegúrese 
de que tiene las manos completamente secas antes de tocar el enchufe o 
encender el producto.

 - No utilice el dispositivo si su cable o alguna de sus partes están dañadas. En 
este caso, contacte con el Servicio de Atención Técnica oficial de Cecotec.

 - Mantenga a los niños alejados del material de embalaje. Riesgo de asfixia.
 - Compruebe frecuentemente que no haya signos de desgaste y que el 

dispositivo no está dañado. Si se presentaran signos visibles o se hubiera 
utilizado el dispositivo de forma inapropiada, póngase en contacto con el 
Servicio de Atención Técnica oficial de Cecotec. No intente reparar el dispositivo 
por su propia cuenta.

 - En caso de defecto o mal funcionamiento, apague y desconecte el dispositivo 
inmediatamente. Tire del enchufe para desconectarlo, no tire del cable.

 - No utilice accesorios ni piezas que no hayan sido proporcionadas por Cecotec.
 - No deje el producto sin supervisión durante su funcionamiento.
 - Mantenga el dispositivo lejos de fuentes de calor.
 - No utilice cables alargadores con este producto.
 - No lo utilice en el exterior ni cerca de sustancias inflamables, por ejemplo, 

aerosoles.
 - No coloque el dispositivo directamente sobre superficies sensibles al calor 

mientras esté conectado a la toma de corriente o en funcionamiento.
 - No intente abrir, desmontar o reparar el producto por su cuenta. Ninguna de las 

partes de dentro del dispositivo pueden repararse.
 - Este dispositivo está diseñado exclusivamente para cortar pelo natural. No lo 

utilice para cortar pelo artificial o de animales.
 - Cecotec no se hará responsable de ningún daño causado por el mal uso del 

producto.
 - No utilice el dispositivo cerca de agua ni en lugares donde exista riesgo de que 

se moje.
 - No utilice el dispositivo sobre cueros cabelludos dañados o que presenten 

algún tipo de lesión o enfermedad.
 - Apague y desconecte el dispositivo de la toma de corriente antes de montar o 

desmontar alguna de sus partes o accesorios.

Instrucciones de la batería.

 - Este aparato contiene una batería que no puede ser reemplazada.
 - El aparato incluye una batería de ion-litio, no la queme ni la exponga a 

temperaturas altas, ya que podría explotar.
 - Tanto la batería como las pilas pueden presentar fugas en condiciones 

extremas. Si la batería gotea, no toque el líquido. Si el líquido entra en contacto 
con la piel, lávese inmediatamente con agua y jabón. Si el líquido entra en 
contacto con los ojos, láveselos de forma inmediata con abundante agua 
limpia durante un mínimo de 10 minutos y busque asistencia médica. Utilice 
guantes para manejar la batería y deséchela inmediatamente de acuerdo con 
la normativa local.

 - Evite el contacto entre la batería y pequeños objetos metálicos como clips, 
monedas, llaves, clavos o tornillos.

 - Cargue la batería al completo si es nueva o antes de utilizar el producto por 
primera vez después de un periodo largo de inactividad.

 - Asegúrese siempre de que la batería está cargada al 100 % si no se ha utilizado 
en mucho tiempo.

 - Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños las pilas y baterías que tengan riesgo 
de ser ingeridas.

 - La ingestión de pilas y baterías puede provocar quemaduras, perforación de 
partes blandas y la muerte. Pueden provocarse quemaduras graves en las dos 
horas siguientes a la ingesta.

 - En caso de ingerir pilas o baterías acuda rápidamente a su centro médico más 
cercano.

1. PIEZAS Y COMPONENTES
Fig. 1
1. Tapa protectora
2. Cuchilla
3. Botón de encendido/apagado
4. Indicador de carga
5. Peine-guía de longitud ajustable (0,5-10 mm)
6. Cable de carga USB

NOTA:
Los gráficos de este manual son representaciones esquemáticas y puede que no coincidan exactamente 
con los del producto.

2. ANTES DE USAR
 - Este aparato presenta un embalaje diseñado para protegerlo durante su transporte. Saque 

el aparato de su caja y retire todo el material de embalaje. Puede guardar la caja original y 
otros elementos del embalaje en un lugar seguro para prevenir daños en el aparato si necesita 
transportarlo en el futuro. Si desea deshacerse del embalaje original, asegúrese de reciclar 
todos los elementos correctamente.

 - Asegúrese de que todas las piezas y componentes están incluidos y en buen estado. Si faltara 
alguno o no estuviera en buen estado, contacte de forma inmediata con el Servicio de Atención 
Técnica oficial de Cecotec.

 - Asegúrese de que la batería está cargada al completo antes de utilizar el dispositivo por 
primera vez.

 - Asegúrese de que el cabezal está limpio y bien lubricado.

Contenido de la caja
 - Bamba PrecisionCare OneShave
 - Tapa protectora
 - Peine ajustable
 - Cable de carga
 - Este manual de instrucciones

3. FUNCIONAMIENTO
Carga del dispositivo

 - Cargue el aparato al máximo antes de empezar a usarlo por primera vez o tras un largo periodo 
de inactividad.

ES  - Asegúrese de que el producto está apagado. Conecte el cable de carga al producto, y luego a un 
adaptador de corriente compatible.

 - Cuando la afeitadora se está cargando, el indicador de carga de la batería se ilumina en rojo de 
forma continua y se vuelve verde una vez cargada por completo.

 - Después de cargar el aparato, desenchufe el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente y 
extraiga el conector del producto.

Uso del dispositivo
Si el producto se somete a un cambio importante de temperatura, presión o humedad, deje que se 
aclimate durante 30 minutos antes de utilizarlo.

Afeitado
1. Encienda el aparato.
2. Asegúrese de que la cuchilla está en contacto directo con la piel colocándola a 90º sobre la piel.
3. Para un mejor resultado, mueva el aparato a contrapelo.
4. Realice pasadas largas mientras presiona ligeramente.
5. Utilice el producto en seco o mojado con gel o espuma, incluso en la ducha.
6. Para unos mejores resultados, lávese bien la barba y la cara antes de afeitarse.
7. 
Perfilado
1. Para crear cortes y líneas definidas, puede utilizar cualquiera de los dos filos de la cuchilla.
2. Encienda el aparato. 
3. Sujete el producto de forma que la cuchilla quede perpendicular a la piel y uno de sus bordes 

toque la piel. Esto permite perfilar con mayor precisión las patillas y la zona del labio superior y 
la nariz. Utilice ambos filos de la cuchilla para crear líneas definidas y cortes perfectos.

4. Realice pasadas rectas mientras aplica una suave presión. 

Recorte con el peine
 - Si desea utilizar el peine-guía de longitud ajustable, fíjelo al aparato como se muestra en la 

figura 2. Para ello, asegúrese de que el dispositivo está apagado. Deslice la parte delantera 
del peine ajustable sobre la cuchilla de acero inoxidable y presione las lengüetas de la parte 
posterior del peine sobre el aparato hasta que oiga y sienta que encaja en su sitio.

 - Gire el selector del peine para seleccionar la longitud de corte deseada. Los números del 
selector corresponden a la longitud del pelo en milímetros. El peine ajustable sólo se puede 
guiar por la piel en la dirección en la que tiene las aberturas.

1. Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado para encender el aparato. 
2. Guíe el aparato lentamente por el vello facial. Asegúrese de que el peine queda apoyado en un 

ángulo de 90º contra la piel.
3. Recorte siempre sólo zonas pequeñas.
4. Corte el vello en dirección contraria a su crecimiento. Si el vello crece en distintas direcciones, 

utilice el aparato en varias direcciones.
5. Pulse de nuevo el botón de encendido/apagado para apagar el aparato después de utilizarlo. 

4. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Limpie el producto después de cada uso

 - Apague y desconecte el dispositivo de la toma de corriente antes de limpiarlo, de montar o de 
desmontar alguna de sus partes.

 - No utilice aire comprimido, esponjas, polvos o productos de limpieza abrasivos para limpiar 
el producto.

 - No sumerja el cuerpo del dispositivo en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
 - No golpee el producto o la cuchilla contra una superficie para eliminar los pelos o el agua, ya 

que esto podría dañar el producto y la cuchilla. Cambie la cuchilla por una nueva si presenta 
daños.

Limpieza del producto
1. Apague el aparato.
2. Retire el peine de la cuchilla.
3. Retire los pelos que se hayan acumulado en la cuchilla o el peine con un cepillo.
4. Encienda el producto durante unos 15 segundos mientras enjuaga la cuchilla con agua fría.
5. Sacuda con cuidado el exceso de agua y deje que todas las piezas se sequen al aire. No seque 

la cuchilla con una toalla ni con papel, esto podría dañarla.

Engrasar las cuchillas
 - Enjuagar los accesorios en agua requiere que se lubriquen las cuchillas una vez al mes. Al 

utilizar aceites de petróleo ligero (por ejemplo, para máquinas de coser), simplemente aplique 
1-2 gotas sobre las cuchillas y espárzalas con el dedo con cuidado. Retire el exceso de aceite.

 - Utilice únicamente aceites de petróleo ligero ya que estos no se evaporarán.
 - No utilice aceite para el pelo, grasa ni ninguna mezcla de aceite con queroseno ni disolventes 

porque se evaporarán y ralentizarán la velocidad de las cuchillas.

Mantenimiento de la afeitadora
 - Para realizar cortes perfectos y asegurar un deslizamiento óptimo de la cuchilla, se recomienda 

cambiar la cuchilla cada 6 meses o, en su defecto, cuando observe que los resultados no son 
los esperados. Este consejo se basa en dos afeitados completos a la semana y los resultados 
reales pueden variar. 

 - La vida útil de la cuchilla dependerá del tipo de uso que se le dé. Como pasaría con las cuchillas 
manuales, esta cuchilla se desafila con el tiempo, lo que da lugar a tirones de pelo y reduce la 
eficacia del corte.

Cambio de la cuchilla
1. Apague el aparato.
2. Sujete el cuerpo de la afeitadora con una mano y la cuchilla con la otra.
3. Tire suavemente de uno de los lados de la cuchilla hacia arriba hasta desencajarla del cuerpo 

principal. Haga lo mismo con el otro lado. Esto evitará que la cuchilla salga despedida.
4. Sujete la cuchilla nueva por ambos lados y presiónela contra el cuerpo principal hasta que 

oiga un ‘clic’ en cada lado.

Nota
Tenga cuidado, los bordes de la cuchilla están afilados.

Extracción de la batería. (Fig. 3)
 - Las baterías contienen sustancias que pueden contaminar el medio ambiente, por ello, deben 

ser retiradas del aparato antes de desecharlo.
 - Descargue por completo la batería antes de retirarla.
 - Asegúrese de que la afeitadora está apagada y desconectada de la corriente eléctrica.
 - Retire la carcasa del producto,
 - Retire los tornillos y la placa de circuitos
 - Corte el metal a ambos lados de la batería y retírela
 - Deseche la batería siguiendo las indicaciones de la normativa local.

Advertencia
No perfore ni rompa en ningún caso la batería, tenga extremo cuidado al manipularla.

5. ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Referencia del producto: 04411
Producto: Bamba PrecisionCare OneShave
Entrada: 5 V⎓, 1 A
Batería : Ion litio, 3.2 V, 600 mAh, 1.92 Wh
IPX6

Las especificaciones técnicas pueden cambiar sin notificación previa para mejorar la calidad del 
producto.
Fabricado en China | Diseñado en España

6. RECICLAJE DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS
Este símbolo indica que, de acuerdo con las normativas aplicables, el producto y/o la 
batería deberán desecharse de manera independiente de los residuos domésticos. Cuando 
este producto alcance el final de su vida útil, deberás extraer las pilas/baterías/
acumuladores y llevarlo a un punto de recogida designado por las autoridades locales. 
Para obtener información detallada acerca de la forma más adecuada de desechar sus 

aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos y/o las correspondientes baterías, el consumidor deberá contactar 
con las autoridades locales.
El cumplimiento de las pautas anteriores ayudará a proteger el medio ambiente.

7. GARANTÍA Y SAT
Cecotec responderá ante el usuario o consumidor final de cualquier falta de conformidad que exista 
en el momento de la entrega del producto en los términos, condiciones y plazos que establece la 
normativa aplicable.
Se recomienda que las reparaciones se efectúen por personal especializado.
Si detecta una incidencia con el producto o tiene alguna consulta, póngase en contacto con el Servicio 
de Asistencia Técnica oficial de Cecotec a través del número de teléfono +34 96 321 07 28.

EN

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read these instructions thoroughly before using the device. Keep this instruction 
manual for future reference or new users. 

 - The appliance can be used by children from 3 years old under supervision.
 - The appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above and persons 

with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning the 
safe use of the appliance and understand the hazards involved. Children must 
not play with the device. Cleaning and user maintenance should not be carried 
out by unsupervised children.

 - The device must be powered at a low safety voltage as stated on the marking.
 - Check the power cable regularly for visible damage. If the power cable is 

damaged, it must be replaced with a special cable or set to be supplied by the 
official Cecotec Technical Support Service or the corresponding after-sales 
service to avoid any danger.

 - WARNING: keep the appliance dry.
 - This appliance has irreplaceable batteries.
 - This appliance is designed for domestic use only and is not intended for bars, 

restaurants, farmhouses, hotels, motels, and offices.
 - Ensure that the mains voltage matches the voltage specified on the device 

rating label and that the plug is earthed.
 - Do not immerse the cable, plug, or any other non-removable part of the device 

in water or any other liquid or expose electrical connections to water. Make 
sure your hands are dry before handling the plug or switching on the appliance.

 - Do not use the appliance if the cable or any other part is damaged. In this case, 
contact the official Cecotec Technical Support Service.

 - Keep all packaging materials away from children. Risk of suffocation.
 - This device must be checked frequently for signs of wear or damage. If such 

signs are present, or if the device has been used improperly, contact the official 
Cecotec Technical Support Service. Do not try to repair the appliance by yourself.

 - Switch off the appliance immediately in the event of defects or malfunctions. 
Pull from the plug, not the cable, to disconnect it from the outlet.

 - Do not use attachments or parts that have not been provided by Cecotec.
 - Never leave the device unattended during use.
 - Keep the device away from heat sources.
 - Do not use an extension cord with this device.
 - Do not use outdoors or operate it near flammable substances such as sprays.
 - Do not place the device directly on any non-heatproof surfaces while plugged 

in or in operation.
 - Do not try to open, disassemble, or repair the device by yourself. There are no 

serviceable parts inside the device.
 - The device is exclusively designed for trimming natural hair. Do not use it to cut 

artificial or animal hair.
 - Cecotec accepts no liability for damage caused by improper or incorrect use.
 - Do not operate the appliance near water, or in places where it could get wet.
 - Do not use the appliance if your skin or head skin is injured or suffers from any 

type of illness.
 - Turn off and unplug the device from the power supply before assembling or 

disassembling attachments.
 
Battery instructions
 

 - This device contains an irreplaceable battery.
 - This device includes a Li-ion battery. Do not incinerate or expose it to high 

temperatures, as it may explode.
 - Leaks from the battery or cells can occur under extreme conditions. Do not 

touch any liquid that leaks from the battery. If the liquid gets into contact with 
skin, wash immediately with soap and water. If the liquid gets into the eyes, 
wash them immediately with clean water for a minimum of 10 minutes and 
seek medical attention. Wear gloves to handle the battery and dispose of it 
immediately in accordance with local regulations.

 - Avoid contact between the battery and small metallic objects such as paper 
clips, coins, keys, nails, or screws.

 - Before a new battery is used or the battery is used for the first time after long-
term storage, fully charge the battery.

 - When the device is stored and not used for long periods of time, ensure that the 
battery pack is fully charged.

 - Keep batteries out of the reach of children when there is a risk of ingestion.
 - Battery ingestion can cause burns, soft tissue perforation, and death. It can 

cause severe burns within two hours of the ingestion.
 - In case of battery ingestion, please seek medical help immediately.

1. PARTS AND COMPONENTS
Fig. 1
1. Protective cover
2. Blade
3. Power button
4. Charge indicator light
5. Adjustable length guide comb (0.5-10 mm)
6. USB charging cable

NOTE:
the graphics in this manual are schematic representations and may not exactly match the device.

2. BEFORE USE
 - This appliance is packaged in a way as to protect it during transport. Take the device out of its 

box and remove all packaging materials. You can keep the original box and other packaging 
elements in a safe place. This will help you prevent damage to the device when transporting it 
in the future. In case the original packaging is disposed of, make sure all packaging materials 
are recycled accordingly.

 - Make sure all parts and components are included and in good conditions. If there is any piece 
missing or in bad conditions, contact the Official Cecotec Technical Support Service immediately.

 - Make sure that the battery is charged before using the device for the first time.
 - Make sure the hair clipper is clean and oiled.

Box content
 - Bamba PrecisionCare OneShave
 - Protective cover
 - Adjustable comb
 - Charging cable
 - Instruction manual

3. OPERATION
Charging the device

 - Charge the appliance to full power before using it for the first time or after a long period of 
inactivity.

 - Make sure the appliance is switched off. Connect the charging cable to the appliance and then 
to a compatible power adapter.

 - When the trimmer is charging, the battery charge indicator light lights red continuously and 
turns green when fully charged.

 - After charging the appliance, unplug the power cable from the mains socket and remove the 
connector from the product. 

Shaving
1. Switch on the appliance.
2. Make sure the blade is in direct contact with the skin by placing it at 90º to the skin.
3. For better results, move the appliance against the grain.
4. Make long strokes while pressing lightly.
5. Use the product dry or wet with gel or foam, even in the shower.
6. For best results, wash your beard and face thoroughly before shaving.

Outlining
1. To create sharp cuts and lines, you can use either of the two cutting edges of the blade.
2. Switch on the appliance. 
3. Hold the product so that the blade is perpendicular to the skin and one edge of the blade 

touches the skin. This allows for more precise contouring of the sideburns and the upper lip 
and nose area. Use both cutting edges of the blade to create sharp lines and perfect cuts.

4. Make straight strokes while applying gentle pressure. 

Trimming with guide comb
 - If you wish to use the adjustable length guide comb, attach it to the appliance as shown in 

figure 2. Make sure the device is switched off. Slide the front of the adjustable guide comb over 
the stainless-steel blade and press the tabs on the back of the guide comb onto the appliance 
until you hear and feel it click into place.

 - When selecting the cutting length of the guide comb, we recommend that you start with the 
longest cutting length, so that you can gradually reach the desired length. Turn the guide comb 
knob to select the desired cutting length. The numbers on the knob correspond to the length 
of the hair in milimiters. The adjustable guide comb can only be guided through the skin in the 
direction of the openings.

1. Press the power button to turn the appliance on. 
2. Guide the appliance slowly over the facial hair. Make sure that the comb rests at a 90° angle 

against the skin.
3. Always trim only small areas.
4. Cut the hair in the opposite direction of hair growth. If hair grows in different directions, use the 

appliance in several directions.
5. Press the power button again to switch off the appliance after use. 

Tips for use
 - For hygienic reasons, the appliance should only be used by one person.
 - It is easier to trim beard or hair when the skin and hair are dry.
 - Use the appliance to trim, outline or shave facial hair (beard, moustache, and sideburns).
 - Trim and shape the beard with the guide comb for perfect length and finish.
 - Take your time when you start using the appliance. It is not recommended to use it in one pass. 

4. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Clean the product after every use

 - Turn off and disconnect the appliance from the mains supply before cleaning, servicing it, or 
assembling or disassembling any of its parts.

 - Do not use compressed air, abrasive cleaners, or scouring pads to clean the appliance.
 - Do not immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid or place it under running water.
 - Do not strike the product or blade against a surface to remove hair or water, as this may 

damage the product and blade. Replace the blade if it is damaged.

Product cleanliness
1. Switch off the appliance.
2. Remove the guide comb from the blade.
3. Remove any hairs that have accumulated on the blade or comb with a brush.
4. Turn the product on for about 15 seconds while rinsing the blade with cold water.
5. Carefully shake off excess water and allow all parts to air dry. Do not dry the blade with a towel 

or a tissue as this may cause damage.
6. Note: the blade is fragile. Handle it with care. Replace the blade if it is damaged.

Oiling blades
 - Rinsing attachments under water (above) requires lubricating the cutting blades once per 

month. Using only light-grade oils (e.g. sewing machine oil), simply spread 1-2 drops over the 
blades with the fingertip carefully. Wipe away all excess.

 - Use only light-grade oils, as these will not evaporate.
 - Do not use hair oil, grease, or any oil mixed with kerosene nor solvent, as these will evaporate 

and slow down the speed of the blades.

Shaver maintenance
 - For optimal cutting and gliding performance of the blade, we advise you to replace the blade 

every 6 months or when it no longer provides the shaving or trimming results you expect. This 
advice is based on two full shaves per week and actual results may vary. 

 - The blade’s service life will depend on the type of use given to the device. Similar to what you 
would experience with a manual blade, this blade becomes blunt over time, which results in 
increased hair pulling and reduced cutting performance.

Replacing the blade
1. Switch off the appliance.
2. Hold the body of the shaver with one hand and the blade with the other.
3. Gently pull one side of the blade upwards until it disengages from the main body. Do the same 

with the other side. This will prevent the blade from flying away.
4. Hold the new blade on both sides and press it against the main body until you hear a ‘click’ 

on each side.

Please note
Be careful, the edges of the blade are sharp.

Battery removal (Fig. 3)
 - Batteries contain substances which can contaminate the environment and must therefore be 

removed from the appliance before disposal.
 - Fully discharge the battery before removal.
 - Make sure that the shaver is switched off and disconnected from the mains.
 - Remove the housing from the appliance.
 - Remove screws and circuit board.
 - Cut the metal on both sides of the battery and remove it.
 - Dispose of the battery in accordance with local regulations.

Warning
Do not puncture or break the battery under any circumstances, use extreme care when handling the 
battery.

5. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Product reference:  04411
Product: Bamba PrecisionCare OneShave
Input: 5 V⎓, 1 A
Battery:  Lithium-ion, 3.2 V, 600 mAh, 1.92 Wh
IPX6

Technical specifications may change without prior notification to improve product quality.
Made in China | Designed in Spain

6. DISPOSAL OF OLD ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES
This symbol indicates that, according to the applicable regulations, the product and/or 
batteries must be disposed of separately from household waste. When this product 
reaches the end of its shelf life, you should dispose of the cells/batteries/accumulators 
and take them to a collection point designated by the local authorities. 
Consumers must contact their local authorities or retailer for information concerning the 

correct disposal of old appliances and/or their batteries.
Compliance with the above guidelines will help protecting the environment.

7. TECHNICAL SUPPORT AND WARRANTY
Cecotec shall be liable to the end user or consumer for any lack of conformity that exists at the time 
of delivery of the product under the terms, conditions, and deadlines established by the applicable 
regulations.
It is recommended that repairs be carried out by qualified personnel.
If at any moment you detect any problem with your product or have any doubt, do not hesitate to 
contact the official Cecotec Technical Support Service at +34 963 210 728.

FR

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Veuillez lire les instructions suivantes avec attention avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Gardez 
bien ce manuel pour de futures références ou pour tout nouvel utilisateur. 
- L’appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 3 ans sous surveillance.

 - Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans et plus et par des 
personnes aux capacités physiques, mentales ou sensorielles réduites, ou 
sans expérience ni connaissances s’ils sont surveillés et/ou ont reçu les 
informations nécessaires à l’utilisation correcte de l’appareil et qu’ils ont 
bien compris les risques qu’il implique. Empêchez les enfants de jouer avec 
le produit. Le nettoyage et l’entretien du produit ne peuvent pas être menés à 
terme par les enfants.

 - L’appareil doit être alimenté à une très basse tension de sécurité indiquée sur 
le produit.

BAMBA PRECISIONCARE ONESHAVE
Recortadora y afeitadora eléctrica./
Electric trimmer and shaver.

Manual de instrucciones
Instruction manual
Manuel d’instructions
Manuale di istruzioni 

1. PIEZAS Y COMPONENTES
Parts and components/Pièces et composants/

Fig./Img. 1

Fig./Img. 2

Fig./Img. 3



 - Inspectez le câble d’alimentation régulièrement pour rechercher des 
dommages visibles. Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par un câble ou un ensemble spécial qui sera fourni par le Service 
d’Assistance Technique officiel de Cecotec ou par le Service Après-Vente afin 
d’éviter tout danger.

 - AVERTISSEMENT : gardez l’appareil au sec.
 - Cet appareil contient des batteries qui ne peuvent pas être remplacées.
 - Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement et ne doit pas 

être utilisé dans les bars, restaurants, fermes, hôtels, motels et bureaux.
 - Assurez-vous que le voltage du réseau coïncide avec le voltage spécifié sur 

l’étiquette de classification de l’appareil et que la prise possède une connexion 
à terre.

 - Ne submergez ni le câble, ni la fiche ni aucune autre partie du produit dans 
de l’eau ni dans aucun autre liquide, ni n’exposez les connexions électriques à 
l’eau. Assurez-vous d’avoir les mains complètement sèches avant de toucher la 
prise ou d’allumer l’appareil.

 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil si son câble ou une autre de ses parties sont abîmés. 
Dans ce cas, veuillez contacter le Service Après-Vente Officiel de Cecotec.

 - Maintenez le matériel d’emballage hors de portée des enfants. Il existe un 
risque d’asphyxie.

 - Vérifiez fréquemment qu’il n’y ait pas de signe d’usure et que l’appareil ne soit 
pas abîmé. Si des signes visibles apparaissent ou si vous avez utilisé l’appareil 
de manière inappropriée, veuillez contacter le Service Après-Vente Officiel de 
Cecotec.  N’essayez pas de réparer l’appareil vous-même.

 - En cas de défaut ou de mauvais fonctionnement, éteignez et débranchez 
l’appareil immédiatement. Tirez sur la fiche pour le débrancher ; ne tirez pas 
sur le câble.

 - N’utilisez pas d’accessoires ni de pièces qui ne soient pas fournis officiellement 
par Cecotec. 

 - Ne laissez pas l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est en fonctionnement.
 - Maintenez l’appareil éloigné des sources de chaleur.
 - N’utilisez pas de rallonges avec cet appareil.
 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil en extérieurs ni près de substances inflammables 

comme les aérosols.
 - Ne placez pas l’appareil directement sur des surfaces sensibles à la chaleur 

alors qu’il est branché sur une prise de courant ou en fonctionnement. 
 - N’essayez pas d’ouvrir, de démonter ni de réparer vous-même l’appareil. 

Aucune des pièces à l’intérieur de l’appareil n’est réparable.
 - Cet appareil a été conçu exclusivement pour couper des cheveux naturels. Ne 

l’utilisez pas pour couper des cheveux artificiels ni des poils d’animaux.
 - Cecotec ne se fera responsable d’aucun dommage ni accident provoqué par 

une utilisation incorrecte de l’appareil.
 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil près d’eau ni dans des lieux où il existe des risques qu’il 

soit mouillé.
 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil sur des cuirs chevelus abîmés ou qui présentent des 

lésions ou maladies.
 - Éteignez et débranchez l’appareil de la prise de courant puis laissez-le refroidir 

avant de monter ou de démonter l’une de ses parties ou accessoires.

Instructions pour la batterie
 - Cet appareil contient une batterie qui ne peut pas être remplacée.
 - L’appareil possède une batterie au lithium-ion, ne la faites pas brûler et ne 

l’exposez pas à des températures élevées car elle pourrait exploser.
 - La batterie comme les piles peuvent présenter des fuites dans des conditions 

extrêmes.  Si la batterie goutte, ne touchez pas le liquide. Si le liquide entre 
en contact avec la peau, lavez-la immédiatement avec de l’eau et du savon. 
Si le liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, lavez-les immédiatement avec de 
l’eau propre en abondance pendant 10 minutes puis consultez votre médecin. 
Utilisez des gants pour manipuler la batterie et jetez-la immédiatement selon 
les normes locales. 

 - Évitez le contact entre la batterie et les petits objets métalliques comme des 
clips, pièces, clés, vis ou clous. 

 - Chargez complètement la batterie lorsqu’elle est neuve ou avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil pour la première fois après une longue période d’inactivité.

 - Assurez-vous que la batterie est toujours chargée à 100 % si le produit n’a pas 
été utilisé pendant longtemps. 

 - Maintenez les piles et batteries hors de portée des enfants, car elles risquent 
d’être avalées.

 - L’ingestion de la batterie peut provoquer des brûlures, la perforation des 
tissus mous et même la mort. L’ingestion de la batterie peut causer de graves 
brûlures dans les deux heures suivant l’ingestion.

 - En cas d’ingestion de piles ou batteries, consultez immédiatement votre 
médecin.

1. PIÈCES ET COMPOSANTS
Img. 1 
1. Capot protecteur
2. Lames
3. Bouton de démarrage/arrêt
4. Témoin de charge
5. Peigne-guide à longueur réglable (0,5-10 mm)
6. Câble de charge USB

NOTE : 
Les graphiques de ce manuel sont des représentations schématiques et peuvent ne pas correspondre 
exactement à ceux du produit.

2. AVANT UTILISATION 
 - Cet appareil possède un emballage conçu pour le protéger pendant son transport. Sortez 

l’appareil de sa boîte et retirez tout le matériel qui compose l’emballage. Si vous devez vous 
défaire de l’emballage d’origine, assurez-vous de recycler tous les éléments correctement.

 - Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces et les composants sont inclus et en bon état. S’il manque 
une pièce, une partie, un accessoire ou que l’appareil ou ses accessoires ne sont pas en bon 
état, veuillez contacter le Service Après-Vente officiel de Cecotec.

 - Assurez-vous que la batterie est complètement chargée avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la 
première fois.

 - Vérifiez que la tête soit propre et lubrifiée.

Contenu de la boîte
 - Bamba PrecisionCare OneShave
 - Capot protecteur
 - Peigne ajustable
 - Câble de charge
 - Manuel d’instructions

3. FONCTIONNEMENT
Charger l’appareil

 - Chargez l’appareil au maximum avant de l’utiliser pour la première fois ou après une longue 
période d’inactivité.

 - Vérifiez que le produit soit éteint. Branchez le câble de charge sur le produit, puis sur un 
adaptateur électrique compatible.

 - Lorsque la tondeuse est en charge, l’indicateur de charge de la batterie s’allume 
continuellement en rouge et devient vert lorsqu’elle est complètement chargée.

 - Après le chargement, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise de courant et retirez le 
connecteur du produit.

Utilisation de l’appareil
Si l’appareil est soumis à un changement important de température, de pression ou d’humidité, laissez-
le reposer pendant 30 minutes avant de l’utiliser.

Rasage
1. Allumez l’appareil.
2. Assurez-vous que la lame est en contact direct avec la peau en la plaçant à 90° par rapport 

à la peau.
3. Pour de meilleurs résultats, déplacez l’appareil à contre-poil.
4. Effectuez de longs passages en appuyant légèrement. 
5. Utilisez le produit à sec ou mouillé avec du gel ou de la mousse, même sous la douche.
6. Pour de meilleurs résultats, lavez soigneusement votre barbe et votre visage avant de vous 

raser.
7. 
Styliser la barbe
1. Pour réaliser des coupes et des lignes nettes, vous pouvez utiliser l’un ou l’autre des deux 

tranchants de la lame.
2. Allumez l’appareil. 
3. Tenez le produit de manière à ce que la lame soit perpendiculaire à la peau et qu’un bord de la 

lame touche la peau. Cela permet de dessiner plus précisément les contours des pattes, de la 
lèvre supérieure et de la zone du nez. Utilisez les deux tranchants de la lame pour créer des 
lignes nettes et des coupes parfaites.

4. Effectuez des mouvements rectilignes tout en exerçant une légère pression. 

Retouche avec le peigne-guide
 - Si vous souhaitez utiliser le peigne-guide à longueur réglable, fixez-le à l’appareil comme 

indiqué sur la figure 2. Pour ce faire, assurez-vous que le produit soit bien éteint.  Faites glisser 
l’avant du peigne ajustable sur la lame en acier inoxydable et appuyez sur les languettes 
situées à l’arrière du peigne sur l’appareil jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez et sentiez qu’il est 
bien en place.

 - Lors du choix de la longueur de coupe du peigne, nous vous recommandons de commencer par 
la longueur de coupe la plus longue, afin d’atteindre progressivement la longueur souhaitée. 
Tournez le sélecteur de peigne pour sélectionner la longueur de coupe souhaitée. Les chiffres 
sur le sélecteur correspondent à la longueur des poils en millimètres. Le peigne ajustable ne 
peut être guidé à travers la peau que dans le sens des ouvertures.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de connexion/déconnexion pour allumer l’appareil. 
2. Guidez lentement l’appareil sur les poils du visage. Veillez à ce que le peigne repose à un angle 

de 90° sur la peau.
3. Ne tondez toujours que de petites zones.
4. Coupez les poils dans le sens inverse de la pousse. Si les poils poussent dans des directions 

différentes, utilisez l’appareil dans plusieurs directions.
5. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton de connexion/déconnexion pour éteindre l’appareil après 

son utilisation. 

Conseils d’utilisations
 - Pour des raisons d’hygiène, l’appareil doit être utilisé par une seule personne uniquement.
 - Il est plus facile de tondre la barbe ou les poils lorsque la peau et les poils sont secs.
 - Utilisez le produit pour tailler, modeler ou raser les poils du visage (barbe, moustache et 

favoris).
 - Le peigne-guide permet de tailler et de modeler la barbe pour une longueur et une finition 

parfaites.
 - Prenez votre temps lorsque vous commencez à utiliser le produit. Il n’est pas recommandé de 

l’utiliser en un seul passage. 

4. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Nettoyez l’appareil après chaque utilisation

 - Éteignez et débranchez l’appareil de la prise de courant avant de le nettoyer et de monter/
démonter une de ses parties.

 - N’utilisez pas d’air comprimé, d’éponges, de produits en poudre ni de produits nettoyants 
abrasifs pour nettoyer l’appareil.

 - Ne submergez pas l’appareil dans l’eau ni dans aucun autre liquide.
 - Ne frappez pas l’appareil ou la lame contre une surface pour enlever les poils ou l’eau, car cela 

pourrait endommager l’appareil et la lame. Remplacez les lames si elles sont abîmées.

Nettoyage de l’appareil
1. Éteignez l’appareil.
2. Retirez le peigne-guide des lames.
3. Retirez les poils qui se sont accumulés sur la lame ou le peigne à l’aide d’une brosse.
4. Mettez le produit en marche pendant environ 15 secondes tout en rinçant la lame à l’eau froide
5. Secouez soigneusement l’excès d’eau et laissez toutes les pièces sécher à l’air libre. Ne séchez 

pas les lames avec une serviette ni avec du papier essuie-tout, cela pourrait les abîmer.
Note :  La lame est fragile. Faites attention lorsque vous l’utilisez. Remplacez les lames si elles sont 
abîmées.

Graisser les lames
 - Rincer les accessoires avec de l’eau implique devoir lubrifier les lames une fois par mois. Si 

vous utilisez des huiles de pétrole léger (par exemple pour machines à coudre), appliquez 
simplement 1-2 gouttes sur les lames puis répandez-les avec le doigt. Retirez l’excés d’huile.

 - Utilisez uniquement des huiles de pétrole léger, en effet, elles ne s’évaporent pas.
 - N’utilisez pas d’huile pour les cheveux, graisses ni autre mélange d’huile avec kérosène ni 

dissolvant puisqu’ils s’évaporent et ralentissent la vitesse des lames.

Entretien de la tondeuse
 - Pour réaliser des coupes parfaites et assurer un glissement optimal des lames, il est 

recommandé de remplacer les lames tous les 6 mois ou si vous observez que les résultats ne 
sont pas ceux attendus. Ces conseils sont basés sur deux rasages complets par semaine et les 
résultats réels peuvent varier. 

 - La durée de vie des lames dépend de l’utilisation qui en ait faite. Comme les lames manuelles, 
l‘aiguisage de ces lames se détériore avec le temps, pouvant provoquer des à-coups et réduire 
l’efficacité.

Remplacer les lames
1. Éteignez l’appareil.
2. Tenez le corps de la tondeuse d’une main et la lame de l’autre.
3. Tirez doucement un côté de la lame vers le haut jusqu’à ce qu’elle se détache du corps principal. 

Faites de même de l’autre côté. Cela empêchera la lame de s’envoler.
4. Tenez la nouvelle lame des deux côtés et appuyez-la contre le corps principal jusqu’à ce que 

vous entendiez un « clic » de chaque côté.

Note
Attention, les bords de la lame sont acérés.

Extraction de la batterie (Img. 3)
Les batteries contiennent des substances qui peuvent polluer l’environnement et doivent donc être 
retirées de l’appareil avant d’être mises au rebut.
Déchargez complètement la batterie avant de la retirer.
Assurez-vous que la tondeuse soit bien éteinte et débranchée de la prise de courant.
Retirez le boîtier du produit.
Retirez les vis et le circuit imprimé.
Coupez le métal des deux côtés de la batterie et retirez-la.
Jetez la batterie conformément aux réglementations locales.

Avertissement
Ne perforez ni ne cassez la batterie en aucune circonstance et soyez extrêmement prudent lorsque 
vous la manipulez.

5. SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Référence : 04411
Produit : Bamba PrecisionCare OneShave
Entrée : 5 V⎓, 1 A
Batterie : Lithium-ion, 3.2 V, 600 mAh, 1.92 Wh
IPX6

Les spécifications techniques peuvent être modifiées sans notification préalable afin d’améliorer la 
qualité du produit.
Produit fabriqué en Chine I Conçu en Espagne

6. RECYCLAGE DES ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES
Ce symbole indique que, conformément à la réglementation en vigueur, le produit et/ou la 
batterie doivent être éliminés séparément des déchets municipaux. Lorsque ce produit 
atteint la fin de sa vie utile, vous devez retirer les piles ou batteries et les apporter à un 
point de collecte désigné par les autorités locales. 
Pour obtenir des informations détaillées sur la manière la plus adéquate de vous défaire de 

vos appareils électriques et électroniques et/ou des batteries correspondantes, vous devez contacter 
les autorités locales.
Le respect des directives susmentionnées contribuera à la protection de l’environnement.

Batterie: Lithium-Ionen, 3.2 V, 600 mAh, 1.92 Wh
IPX6

Die technischen Daten können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden, um die Produktqualität 
zu verbessern.
Hergestellt in China | Entworfen in Spanien

6. RECYCLING VON ELEKTRO- UND ELEKTRONIKGERÄTEN
Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt und/oder die Batterie gemäß den 
geltenden Vorschriften getrennt vom Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden muss. Wenn dieses 
Produkt das Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat, sollten Sie die Batterien/Akkus 
entfernen und es zu einer von den örtlichen Behörden bestimmten Sammelstelle bringen. 
Die Verbraucher müssen sich mit Ihren örtlichen Behörden oder Einzelhändlern in 

Verbindung setzen, um Informationen über die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung ihrer Altgeräte und/ oder 
ihre Akkus zu erhalten.
Die Einhaltung der oben genannten Leitlinien trägt zum Schutz der Umwelt bei.

7. GARANTIE UND KUNDENDIENST
Cecotec haftet gegenüber dem Endnutzer oder Verbraucher für jegliche Konformitätsmängel, die zum 
Zeitpunkt der Lieferung des Produkts bestehen, gemäß den in den geltenden Vorschriften festgelegten 
Bedingungen und Fristen.
Es wird empfohlen, dass Reparaturen von qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt werden.
Sollte unerwartet eine Störung auftreten oder haben Sie Fragen über Ihrem Produkt, können Sie sich 
mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen über die Telefonnummer: +34 96 321 07 28.

Cecotec Innovaciones S.L.
Av. Reyes Católicos, 60

46910, Alfafar (Valencia)

7. GARANTIE ET SAV
Cecotec est responsable envers l’utilisateur final ou le consommateur de tout défaut de conformité 
existant au moment de la livraison du produit dans les termes, conditions et délais établis par la 
réglementation applicable.
Il est recommandé que les réparations soient effectuées par du personnel qualifié.
Si vous détectez un incident ou un problème avec le produit, vous devez contacter le Service Après-
Vente officiel de Cecotec au +34 9 63 21 07 28.

DE

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
LLesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Produkt 
verwenden. Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung zum Nachschlagen oder für 
neue Benutzer auf.

 - Das Gerät kann von Kindern ab 3 Jahren unter Aufsicht benutzt werden.
 - Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen 

mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder 
Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder 
bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und die 
daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen. Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer sollten nicht von Kindern 
ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

 - Das Gerät muss mit der auf der Produktkennzeichnung angegebenen sehr 
niedrigen Sicherheitsspannung betrieben werden.

 - Überprüfen Sie das Netzkabel regelmäßig auf sichtbare Schäden. Wenn 
das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch ein spezielles Kabel oder einen 
speziellen Satz ersetzt werden, der vom offiziellen technischen Kundendienst 
von Cecotec oder von dessen Kundendienst geliefert wird, um jegliche Gefahr 
zu vermeiden.

 - WARNUNG: Halten Sie das Gerät trocken.
 - Dieses Gerät enthält Batterien, die nicht ausgetauscht werden können.
 - Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt und darf nicht in Bars, 

Restaurants, Bauernhöfen, Hotels, Motels und Büros verwendet werden.
 - Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Netzspannung mit der auf dem Typenschild des 

Produkts angegebenen Spannung übereinstimmt und dass der Stecker geerdet 
ist.

 - Tauchen Sie das Netzkabel, den Stecker oder jegliche nicht entfernbaren Teile 
des Gerätes nicht ins Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein und lassen Sie die 
elektrischen Anschlüsse nicht mit Wasser in Berührung kommen. Sorgen Sie 
dafür, dass Ihre Hände völlig trocken sind, bevor Sie die Steckdose berühren 
oder das Gerät einschalten.

 - Betreiben Sie nicht das Gerät, wenn das Kabel oder Teile Schaden aufweisen. In 
diesem Fall kontaktieren Sie dem technischen Kundendienst von Cecotec.

 - Halten Sie Kinder von Verpackungsmaterial fern. Erstickungsgefahr.
 - Kontrollieren Sie häufig auf Anzeichen von Abnutzung und Verschleiß und dass 

das Gerät nicht beschädigt ist. Wenn es sichtbare Anzeichen gibt oder das 
Gerät in unangemessener Weise verwendet wurde, wenden Sie sich bitte an 
den offiziellen technischen Kundendienst von Cecotec. Versuchen Sie niemals 
das Gerät selbst zu reparieren.

 - Bei Beschädigung oder Fehlfunktion schalten Sie das Gerät aus und trennen 
Sie es sofort von der Stromversorgung. Ziehen Sie am Stecker, nicht am Kabel 
selbst.

 - Benutzen Sie keinen Teil, der nicht von Cecotec mitgeliefert wurde.
 - Lassen Sie das Produkt beim Verwenden nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
 - Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen fern.
 - Benutzen Sie kein Verlängerungskabel mit diesem Gerät.
 - Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien oder in der Nähe von brennbaren Stoffe 

wie z.B. Sprays.
 - Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht direkt auf nicht hitzebeständige Oberflächen, 

während es an die Steckdose angeschlossen oder in Betrieb ist.
 - Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu öffnen, zu zerlegen oder zu 

reparieren. Kein Teil des Gerätes können repariert werden.
 - Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für natürliches Haar zu trimmen. Verwenden Sie 

es nicht zum Schneiden von Kunst- oder Tierhaaren.
 - Cecotec ist nicht verantwortlich für Schäden, die durch den Missbrauch des 

Produkts entstehen.
 - Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser oder dort, wo die Gefahr 

besteht, dass es nass wird.
 - Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht auf beschädigter Kopfhaut oder auf beschädigter 

oder erkrankter Haut.
 - Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, 

bevor Sie Teile oder Zubehör montieren oder demontieren.

Anleitungen der Batterien

 - Dieses Gerät enthält eine Batterie, die nicht ausgetauscht werden kann.
 - Das Gerät ist mit einer Li-Ion-Batterie ausgestattet, brennen Sie sie nicht und 

setzen Sie sie nicht auf hohen Temperaturen, da diese explodieren könnte.
 - Sowohl die Akkus als auch die Batterien können unter extremen Bedingungen 

auslaufen. Wenn die Akkus/ Batterie ausläuft, berühren Sie die Flüssigkeit 
nicht. Falls die Flüssigkeiten in Kontakt mit dem Haut kommt, waschen Sie 
sich sofort mit Wasser und Seife. Falls die Flüssigkeit in Kontakt mit den Augen 
kommt, waschen Sie sich die Augen während mindestens 10 Minuten und 
suchen Sie sich ärtzliche Hilfe auf. Benutzen Sie Handschuhe, um die Batterie 
zu hantieren und entsorgen Sie sie gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.

 - Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Batterie/Akku mit kleinen Metallgegenständen 
wie Büroklammern, Münzen, Schlüsseln, Nägeln oder Schrauben.

 - Laden Sie den Akku vollständig, wenn er neue ist oder bevor Sie das Gerät das 
erste Mal nach einen langen Zeitraum benutzen. 

 - Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass die Batterie 100 % geladen ist, wenn er vor 
langem nicht benutzt wurde.

 - Bewahren Sie Batterien und verschluckbare Akkus und Batterien außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf.

 - Das Verschlucken von Batterien kann zu Verbrennungen, Perforation von 
Weichteilen und zum Tod führen. Schwere Verbrennungen können innerhalb 
von zwei Stunden nach Verschlucken auftreten.

 - Wenn Batterien verschluckt werden, sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

1. TEILE UND KOMPONENTEN
Abb. 1 
1. Schutzdeckel
2. Klinge
3. Ein-/Aus-Taste
4. Akkuanzeiger
5. Einstellbarer Längenkamm (0,5-10 mm)
6. USB-Ladekabel

HINWEIS:
Die Grafiken in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sind schematische Darstellungen und entsprechen 
möglicherweise nicht genau dem Gerät.

2. VOR DEM GERBRAUCH
 - Dieses Gerät ist so verpackt, dass es während des Transports geschützt bleibt. Wenn Sie die 

Originalverpackung entsorgen möchten, stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Artikel wiederverwerten.
 - Prüfen Sie, ob die Lieferung vollständig und in gutem Zustand ist. Wenn die Lieferung fehlt oder 

nicht in gutem Zustand ist, kontaktieren Sie den technischen Kundendienst von Cecotec.
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Akku vor dem ersten Gebrauch des Geräts vollständig aufgeladen 

ist.
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Scherkopf sauber und gut geschmiert ist.

Vollständiger Inhalt
 - Bamba PrecisionCare OneShave
 - Schutzdeckel
 - Verstellbarer Kamm
 - Ladekabel
 - Bedienungsanleitung

3. BEDIENUNG
Gerät aufladen

 - Laden Sie das Gerät voll auf, bevor Sie es zum ersten Mal oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung 
verwenden.

 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt ausgeschaltet ist. Schließen Sie das Ladekabel an das Gerät 
und dann an einen kompatiblen Netzadapter an.

 - Wenn der Rasierer geladen wird, leuchtet die Akkuladeanzeige kontinuierlich rot und wird grün, 
wenn der Akku vollständig geladen ist.

 - Ziehen Sie nach dem Aufladen das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose und entfernen Sie den Stecker 
vom Gerät.

Gerät benutzen
Wenn das Produkt erheblichen Temperatur-, Druck- oder Feuchtigkeitsschwankungen ausgesetzt ist, 
lassen Sie es vor der Verwendung 30 Minuten lang akklimatisieren.

Rasieren
1. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Klinge in direktem Kontakt mit der Haut steht, indem Sie sie in einem 

Winkel von 90° zur Haut ansetzen.
3. Die besten Ergebnisse erzielen Sie, wenn Sie das Gerät gegen die Faserrichtung bewegen.
4. Führen Sie lange Striche aus und drücken Sie dabei leicht.
5. Verwenden Sie das Produkt trocken oder nass mit Gel oder Schaum, auch unter der Dusche.
6. Die besten Ergebnisse erzielen Sie, wenn Sie Ihren Bart und Ihr Gesicht vor der Rasur gründlich 

waschen.

Profilierung
1. Um scharfe Schnitte und Linien zu erzeugen, können Sie eine der beiden Schneiden der Klinge 

verwenden.
2. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein. 
3. Halten Sie das Produkt so, dass die Klinge senkrecht zur Haut steht und eine Kante der Klinge 

die Haut berührt. Dies ermöglicht eine präzisere Konturierung der Koteletten sowie der 
Oberlippe und des Nasenbereichs. Verwenden Sie beide Schneidekanten des Messers, um 
scharfe Linien und perfekte Schnitte zu erzielen.

4. Führen Sie gerade Striche aus und üben Sie dabei leichten Druck aus. 

Aufsteckkamm Schnitt
 - Wenn Sie den längenverstellbaren Kamm verwenden möchten, bringen Sie ihn wie in Abbildung 

2 gezeigt am Gerät an. Vergewissern Sie sich dazu, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist. Schieben 
Sie die Vorderseite des verstellbaren Kammes über die Edelstahlklinge und drücken Sie die 
Laschen auf der Rückseite des Kammes auf das Gerät, bis er hör- und fühlbar einrastet.

 - Drehen Sie den Kammwähler, um die gewünschte Schnittlänge zu wählen. Die Zahlen auf dem 
Wählschalter entsprechen der Haarlänge in Millimetern. Der verstellbare Kamm kann nur in 
Richtung der Öffnungen durch die Haut geführt werden.

1. Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste, um das Gerät einzuschalten. 
2. Führen Sie das Gerät langsam über die Gesichtsbehaarung. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Kamm 

in einem 90°-Winkel auf der Haut aufliegt.
3. Schneiden Sie immer nur kleine Bereiche.
4. Schneiden Sie die Haare in der entgegengesetzten Richtung des Haarwachstums. Wenn die 

Haare in verschiedene Richtungen wachsen, verwenden Sie das Gerät in mehreren Richtungen.
5. Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste erneut, um das Gerät nach dem Gebrauch auszuschalten. 

4. REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
Bedienung der elektrischen Zahnbürste

 - Laden Sie das Gerät auf, bevor Sie es zum ersten Mal benutzen und auch wenn es längere Zeit 
nicht benutzt wurde.

 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es mit dem mitgelieferten USB-
Kabel aufladen.

 - Die Betriebsanzeige blinkt während des Ladevorgangs und leuchtet konstant, wenn das Gerät 
vollständig geladen ist.

 - Ziehen Sie das USB-Kabel aus dem Ladeanschluss, sobald das Gerät vollständig aufgeladen ist.

Reinigen Sie das Produkt nach jedem Gebrauch
1. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und trennen Sie es von der Stromversorgung, bevor Sie es reinigen 

oder Teile montieren und demontieren.
2. Verwenden Sie keine Druckluft, Schwämme, Pulver bzw. Schleifmittel, um das Gerät zu reinigen.
3. Tauchen Sie das Gehäuse des Geräts nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein.
4. Schlagen Sie das Gerät oder die Klinge nicht gegen eine Oberfläche, um Haare oder Wasser zu 

entfernen, da dies das Gerät und die Klinge beschädigen kann. Ersetzen Sie die Klinge durch 
eine neue, wenn sie beschädigt ist.

Reinigung des Produkts
1. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus.
2. Nehmen Sie dem Kamm von der Klinge ab.
3. Entfernen Sie alle Haare, die sich auf der Klinge oder dem Kamm angesammelt haben, mit einer 

Bürste.
4. Schalten Sie das Gerät etwa 15 Sekunden lang ein und spülen Sie die Klinge mit kaltem Wasser 

ab.
5. Schütteln Sie überschüssiges Wasser vorsichtig ab und lassen Sie alle Teile an der Luft trocknen. 

Trocknen Sie die Klinge nicht mit einem Handtuch oder Papier, dies könnte sie beschädigen.
6. Hinweis: Die Klinge ist zerbrechlich. Seien Sie vorsichtig. Ersetzen Sie die Klinge durch eine 

neue, wenn sie beschädigt ist.

Die Schneidsatz einfetten
 - Die Schneidsätze müssen einmal pro Monat einfetten werden. Bei der Verwendung von 

leichten Petroleumölen (z. B. für Nähmaschinen) geben Sie einfach 1-2 Tropfen auf die Klingen 
und verteilen sie vorsichtig mit dem Finger. Legen Sie die übermäßige öl weg.

 - Verwenden Sie nur leichte Petroleumöle, da diese nicht verdampfen.
 - Verwenden Sie kein Haaröl, Fett oder eine Mischung aus Öl mit Paraffin oder Lösungsmitteln, da 

diese verdampfen und die Geschwindigkeit der Klingen verlangsamen.

Wartung des Rasierers
 - Es wird empfohlen, die Klinge alle 6 Monate zu wechseln, oder wenn Sie feststellen, dass die 

Ergebnisse nicht wie erwartet sind. Diese Ratschläge basieren auf zwei vollständigen Rasuren 
pro Woche und die tatsächlichen Ergebnisse können abweichen. 

 - Die Lebensdauer der Klinge hängt von der Art der Verwendung ab. Die Klinge wird mit der Zeit 
stumpf, was zu einem Ziehen der Haare und einer geringeren Schneidleistung führt.

Ersetzung der Klinge
1. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus.
2. Halten Sie das Gehäuse des Rasierers mit einer Hand und die Klinge mit der anderen Hand.
3. Ziehen Sie eine Seite des Messers vorsichtig nach oben, bis es sich vom Hauptkörper löst. 

Machen Sie das Gleiche auf der anderen Seite. Dadurch wird verhindert, dass die Klinge 
wegfliegt.

4. Halten Sie die neue Klinge an beiden Seiten fest und drücken Sie sie gegen das Hauptgehäuse, 
bis Sie auf jeder Seite ein “Klick” hören.

Hinweis
Seien Sie vorsichtig, die Kanten der Klinge sind scharf.

Batterie entfernen. (Abb.3)
 - Batterien enthalten Stoffe, die die Umwelt verschmutzen können, und müssen daher vor der 

Entsorgung aus dem Gerät entfernt werden.
 - Entladen Sie die Batterie vollständig, bevor Sie sie herausnehmen.
 - Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Rasierer ausgeschaltet und vom Stromnetz getrennt ist.
 - Entfernen Sie das Gehäuse des Produkts
 - Schrauben und Platine entfernen
 - Schneiden Sie das Metall auf beiden Seiten der Batterie ab und entfernen Sie sie.
 - Entsorgen Sie die Batterie gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.
 -
 - Hinweis
 - Durchstechen oder zerbrechen Sie den Akku unter keinen Umständen und gehen Sie äußerst 

vorsichtig mit dem Akku um.

5. TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Referenz des Gerätes: 04411
Produkt: Bamba PrecisionCare OneShave
Eingangsstrom: 5 V⎓, 1 A


